

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, a corporation sole,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY; PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his official
capacity as General Manager of the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
ERIN E. MURPHY
MEGAN M. WOLD
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER
LAURA WOLK
MICHAEL A. FRANCUS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. WMATA’s Advertising Program	4
B. The Archdiocese’s “Find the Perfect Gift” Campaign.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Decisions From This Court And Others Holding That The Government May Not Ban Religious Speech From Its Forums.....	16
A. This Court’s Precedents Plainly Bar Governments from Prohibiting Speech Expressing Religious Viewpoints on Otherwise-Permissible Topics	16
B. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court’s Precedents ...	19
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions of Other Courts	24

II. The Decision Below Departs From The Clear Teachings Of This Court’s RFRA Precedents .. 28

III. The Decision Below Has Far-Reaching Consequences On Issues Of Exceptional Importance..... 33

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, No. 17-7171 (July 31, 2018) App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, No. 17-7171 (Dec. 21, 2018) App-50

Appendix C

Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, No. 1:17-cv-02554 (Dec. 8. 2017).... App-64

Appendix D

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions App-115

U.S. Const. amend. I App-115

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1 App-115

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2 App-116

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3 App-116

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-4 App-117

Appendix E

Excerpt from Brief for *Amicus Curiae* The
Franciscan Monastery USA, Inc., United
States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit, *Archdiocese of Wash. v.
Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,
No. 17-7171 (Jan. 19, 2018)..... App-118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 29
<i>Cornelius</i> <i>v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>DiLoreto</i> <i>v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club</i> <i>v. Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19, 26
<i>Grossbaum</i> <i>v. Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Hedges</i> <i>v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19, 25, 33
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	32

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	30
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Cent. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	16
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	23, 24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	28, 33
<i>Poole v. Fleeger’s Lessee</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	23, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254 3
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1 4, 29
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2 31
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3 30
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5 30
D.C. Code §9-1107.01 33

Other Authority

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts §223 31
